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Honorable James Hayes, Sheriff


Etowah County Sheriff's Office


827 Forrest Avenue


Gadsden, AL  35901





Abandoned Property – State Treasurer – Sheriffs – Etowah County





Abandoned or unclaimed property held by the sheriff that is not evidence in a criminal case should be submitted to the State Treasurer for disposition under section 35-12-20, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Sheriff Hayes:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	How should the sheriff’s office dispose of con�fiscated property that is not, or was not, involved in a criminal case?  If sold, where are the proceeds depos�ited?  Does the State Treasurer have a role in the receivership of the proceeds?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that, over a period of time, the sheriff’s office accu�mulates various properties from sources such as drug houses, abandoned houses, etc., and is unable to locate the owners of these properties after a period of time has elapsed.  This property is not evidence in a criminal case.





	The Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act authorizes the State Treasurer to sell all abandoned property, other than money, at a public sale.  Ala. Code § 35-12-38 (Supp. 2002).  Section 35-12-31 of the Code of Alabama states that “every person holding funds or other property, tangible or intangible, presumed abandoned under this article shall report to the Treasurer with respect to the property and deliver the property to the Treasurer as hereinafter pro�vided.”  Ala. Code § 35-12-31 (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).  “Person” is de�fined as “any individual, business association, government or political subdivi�sion, public corporation, public authority, public official, estate, trust, two or more persons having a joint or common interest or any other legal or commer�cial entity.”  Ala. Code § 35-12-21(9) (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).  





	As a public official, the sheriff is subject to the provisions of this act and should submit abandoned or unclaimed property that is not evidence in a crimi�nal case to the State Treasurer for disposition.  This Office is not aware of any exemptions applicable to sheriffs or county commissions similar to the exemp�tion provided for municipalities in section 11-40-15 of the Code of Alabama.  See Opinion to Honorable Craig L. Williams, Attorney, Parrish Water and Sewer Board, dated February 12, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-137.  Some counties have local acts that authorize the sheriff to sell unclaimed property at an auction and retain the proceeds for use in the sheriff’s office.  See Opinion to Honorable Joe W. Patterson, Sheriff, Madison County, dated July 26, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00476.  This Office is not aware of a local act applicable to Etowah County.  This opinion does not apply to the disposition of unclaimed personal property aban�doned by inmates.  See Opinion to Honorable James B. Johnson, Sheriff, Bald�win County, dated December 10, 2002, A.G. No. 2003-044.  








CONCLUSION





	Abandoned or unclaimed property held by the sheriff that is not evidence in a criminal case should be submitted to the State Treasurer for disposition un�der section 35-12-20, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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